MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Chapter 358.

Снар. 358.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the treasury of the state the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars, for the purpose of erecting ans, in favor of. a school house at Pleasant Point, in the town of Perry, for the use of the Passamaquoddy Indians, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant therefor.

Passama-

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 359.

Resolve for the encouragement of building mills in township number fourteen, range three, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized and directed to convey to John Knowles, Jr., David A. Knowles, Hiram E. Brackett, George N. Holland and John H. Mitchell, one lot of land each, of one hundred and sixty acres, to be selected by them severally in said township from lots not otherwise disposed of; provided the parties aforesaid shall build a good saw mill and grist mill, suitable to meet the wants of the settlers, and to be completed to the satisfaction and acceptance of said land agent.

Land agent convey certain lands for the encouragement of building

Proviso.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 360.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury the sum of two hundred dollars for the purpose of repairing and painting the churches of the Passamaquoddy Indians, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 361.

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several temporary clerks rary, in office

370

WOODSTOCK .- TREASURER'S ACCOUNTS .- CERTAIN ACCOUNTS.

CHAP. 362. of secretary of state, in favor employed in the office of the secretary of state during the time of their employment, the sum of two dollars per day, Sundays included, and travel.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 362.

Resolve in favor of the town of Woodstock.

Woodstock, town of, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to deliver to the clerk of the town of Woodstock, for the use of said town, all the books which towns are entitled by law to receive, those belonging to said town having been destroyed by fire; provided the same are in the state library.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

Chapter 363.

Resolve relating to the witnesses before the committee on treasurer's accounts.

Witnesses, &c., before committee on tronsurer's accounts, relating to. Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to audit all the claims of witnesses and others for travel and attendance before the committee on treasurer's accounts, and allow for travel, attendance and other expenses, such sum to each as may be reasonable, and draw their warrant for the sums allowed, and the treasurer is directed to pay the same.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 364.

Resolve relating to certain accounts.

J. L. Heath and G. J. F. Bryant, accounts of, relating to. Resolved, That the accounts of J. L. Heath and G. J. F. Bryant be referred to the governor and council for auditing and allowance.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]